
DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO FIVE YEARS OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. Some locations may not allow 
limitations on the duration of implied warranties of merchantability or fitness, so this limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you 
specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary.

DISCLAIMER OF REPRESENTATIONS OUTSIDE OF WARRANTY
Maytag makes no representations about the quality, durability, or need for service or repair of this major appliance other than the 
representations contained in this Warranty. If you want a longer or more comprehensive warranty than the limited warranty that comes with 
this major appliance, you should ask your retailer about buying an extended warranty. The benefits to you given by this warranty are in 
addition to other rights and remedies available to you under a law in relation to the goods or service to which this warranty relates. Please 
contact Maytag for further information on warranty terms.

LIMITATION OF REMEDIES; EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR AS PROVIDED HEREIN. 
MAYTAG SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some locations do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary by location.

MAYTAG COMMERCIAL LAUNDRY  
LIMITED WARRANTY

IF YOU NEED SERVICE:
Contact your authorized Maytag Commercial Laundry distributor. To locate your authorized Maytag Commercial Laundry distributor, 
visit www.MaytagCommercialLaundry.com. If you need additional assistance call 1-800-662-3587.

FIVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
WHAT IS COVERED WHAT IS NOT COVERED

FIVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY  
(PARTS ONLY — LABOR NOT INCLUDED)

For the first five years from the date of delivery of the 
original purchase, when this commercial appliance is 
installed, maintained, and operated according to the 
instructions attached to or furnished with the product, 
Maytag brand of Whirlpool Corporation (hereafter 
“Maytag”) will pay for factory specified replacement parts 
to correct defects in materials or workmanship that existed 
when this commercial appliance was purchased. This 
limited warranty does not include labor. 
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR AS 
PROVIDED HEREIN. Maytag recommends that you use 
an “authorized” service provider to diagnose and repair 
your Commercial Laundry product. Maytag will not be 
responsible under this warranty to provide additional 
replacement parts as a result of incorrect diagnosis or 
repair by an “unauthorized” service company. Except in the 
European Union, this limited warranty is valid only when 
the commercial appliance is used in the country in which it 
was purchased. This limited warranty is effective from the 
date of delivery of the original consumer purchase. Proof of 
delivery date of the original purchase is required to obtain 
service under this limited warranty.

1.	 All other costs including labor, transportation, shipping, or custom duties 
for covered parts.

2.	 Factory specified replacement parts if this commercial appliance is used 
for other than normal, commercial use or when it is used in a manner that 
is inconsistent to published user or operator instructions and/or installation 
instructions.

3.	 Service calls to correct the installation of your commercial appliance, to 
instruct you on how to use your commercial appliance, to replace or repair 
house fuses,or to correct external wiring or plumbing.

4.	 Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs, air filters, or water 
filters. Consumable parts are excluded from warranty coverage.

5.	 Damage resulting from improper handling of product during delivery, theft, 
accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper 
installation, installation not in accordance with local electrical or plumbing 
codes.

6.	 Pick up and delivery. This commercial appliance is designed to be repaired 
on location.

7.	 Damages, defects, or repairs caused by unauthorized servicers or use of 
non-genuine or third-party parts, including remanufactured parts; however, 
use of unauthorized service providers or non-genuine or third-party parts 
will not void this warranty.

8.	 The removal and reinstallation of your commercial appliance if it is installed 
in an inaccessible location or is not installed in accordance with published 
installation instructions.

9.	 Damage resulting from exposure to chemicals.
10.	Changes to the building, room, or location needed in order to make the 

commercial appliance operate correctly.
11.	Factory specified replacement parts on commercial appliances with 

original model/serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot 
be easily determined.

12.	Discoloration, rust, or oxidation of stainless steel surfaces.
13.	Factory specified replacement parts as a result of incorrect diagnosis or 

repair by an “out of network” service company.
The cost of repair or replacement under these excluded circumstances 
shall be borne by the customer.
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EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS CELLES RELATIVES À LA QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET À L’APTITUDE À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITÉES À CINQ ANS OU À LA DURÉE LA PLUS COURTE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI. Étant donné que certains pays 
n’autorisent pas les limitations de durée des garanties implicites de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à un usage, cette restriction peut ne pas 
vous concerner. Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifiques, auxquels peuvent s’ajouter certains droits du pays de résidence.

AVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DÉCLARATIONS HORS DU CADRE DE LA GARANTIE
Maytag ne formule aucune autre déclaration relative à la qualité, la durabilité ou la nécessité de procéder à des entretiens ou réparations sur 
cet appareil électroménager que celles émises dans la présente Garantie. Si vous souhaitez disposer d’une garantie plus détaillée ou plus 
complète que la garantie limitée fournie avec cet appareil électroménager, renseignez-vous auprès de votre détaillant concernant l’achat 
d’une garantie étendue. Les avantages dont vous bénéficiez en vertu de la présente garantie viennent s’ajouter aux autres droits et recours 
éventuellement à votre disposition dans le cadre d’une loi relative aux biens ou services auxquels la présente garantie se rapporte. Pour de 
plus amples informations concernant les conditions de garantie, veuillez contacter Maytag.

LIMITATION DES RECOURS ; EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES
VOTRE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE SE LIMITE À LA RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT SELON LES 
CONDITIONS STIPULÉES DANS LES PRÉSENTES. MAYTAG DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS 
OU ACCESSOIRES. Étant donné que certains pays n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité pour des dommages 
indirects ou accessoires, ces limitations et exclusions peuvent ne pas vous concerner. Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux 
spécifiques, auxquels peuvent s’ajouter certains droits prévus par la loi du pays de résidence.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
 MAYTAG COMMERCIAL LAUNDRY

POUR CONTACTER LE SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE :
Adressez-vous à votre distributeur Maytag Commercial Laundry agréé. Pour identifier le distributeur Maytag Commercial Laundry 
agréé le plus proche, consultez le site www.MaytagCommercialLaundry.com. Pour toute assistance complémentaire, composez 
le 1-800-662-3587.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ ANS
ÉLÉMENTS COUVERTS ÉLÉMENTS NON COUVERTS

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ ANS  
(PIÈCES UNIQUEMENT — MAIN-D’ŒUVRE EXCLUE)

Pendant les cinq premières années à compter de la 
date de livraison de l’achat d’origine, sous réserve que 
le présent appareil commercial soit installé, entretenu et 
utilisé conformément aux instructions jointes ou fournies 
avec le produit, la marque Maytag du groupe Whirlpool 
Corporation (ci-après dénommée « Maytag ») s’engage 
à prendre en charge le coût des pièces de rechange 
recommandées par le fabricant afin de corriger tous vices 
de matériau et de fabrication présents au moment de 
l’achat de cet appareil commercial. La présente garantie 
limitée s’entend hors coût de main-d’œuvre. 
VOTRE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS EN VERTU DE 
CETTE GARANTIE SE LIMITE À LA RÉPARATION DU 
PRODUIT SELON LES CONDITIONS STIPULÉES DANS 
LES PRÉSENTES. Maytag vous recommande de faire 
appel à un prestataire de services « agréé » pour le 
diagnostic et la réparation de votre produit Commercial 
Laundry. Maytag décline toute responsabilité en vertu de 
la présente garantie concernant la fourniture de pièces de 
rechange supplémentaires suite à un diagnostic erroné ou 
une réparation confiée à une société de dépannage « non 
agréée ». Excepté dans l’Union européenne, la présente 
garantie limitée est uniquement valable dans le cas où 
l’appareil commercial est utilisé dans le pays dans lequel 
il a été acheté. Cette garantie limitée entre en vigueur 
à la date de livraison de l’achat d’origine du client. La 
présentation d’une preuve de la date de livraison de l’achat 
d’origine est nécessaire pour bénéficier du service après-
vente au titre de cette garantie limitée.

1.	 Tous les autres coûts, y compris les frais de main-d’œuvre, de transport, 
de port ou de dédouanement des pièces couvertes par la garantie.

2.	 Pièces de rechange recommandées par le fabricant si cet appareil 
commercial est utilisé à d’autres fins qu’un usage commercial standard, ou 
s’il est utilisé d’une manière non conforme aux instructions d’installation ou 
d’utilisation officielles.

3.	 Interventions destinées à corriger l’installation de votre appareil 
commercial, à vous expliquer le fonctionnement de votre appareil 
commercial, à remplacer ou à réparer les fusibles domestiques, ou à 
modifier la plomberie ou le câblage extérieur.

4.	 Interventions de dépannage visant à réparer ou à remplacer les 
ampoules électriques, filtres à air ou filtres à eau de l’appareil. Les pièces 
consommables ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.

5.	 Dommages consécutifs à une mauvaise manutention du produit lors 
de la livraison, un vol, un accident, une modification, une mauvaise 
utilisation, une négligence, un incendie, une inondation, des cas de force 
majeure, une installation incorrecte, une installation non conforme aux 
réglementations locales en matière d’électricité et de plomberie.

6.	 Enlèvement et livraison. Cet appareil commercial est conçu pour être 
réparé sur site.

7.	 Dommages, défauts ou réparations effectuées par des techniciens non agréés 
ou utilisation de pièces autres que des pièces d’origine, y compris des pièces 
remanufacturées ; le recours à des fournisseurs de services non agréés et 
l’utilisation de pièces tierces n’annuleront toutefois pas la présente garantie.

8.	 Déplacement ou réinstallation de votre appareil commercial s’il est installé 
dans un endroit inaccessible ou s’il n’est pas installé conformément aux 
instructions d’installation officielles.

9.	 Dommages résultant d’une exposition à des produits chimiques.
10.	Modifications nécessaires à apporter au bâtiment, à la pièce ou à l’endroit 

afin que l’appareil commercial fonctionne correctement.
11.	Pièces de rechange recommandées par le fabricant sur des appareils 

commerciaux dont les numéros de série/modèle d’origine ont été enlevés, 
altérés, ou sont difficiles à déchiffrer.

12.	Décoloration, rouille ou oxydation des surfaces en acier inoxydable.
13.	Pièces de rechange recommandées par le fabricant suite à un 

diagnostic erroné ou une réparation confiée à une société de dépannage 
« n’appartenant pas au réseau ».

Le coût des réparations ou du remplacement de pièces dans de telles 
circonstances ne sera pas couvert par la garantie et incombera au client.
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EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN DETERMINADO FIN, ESTÁN LIMITADAS A CINCO AÑOS O EL PERIODO MÁS CORTO LEGALMENTE PERMITIDO. 
Es posible que algunos lugares no permitan limitar la duración de las garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o idoneidad, por lo que puede 
que esta limitación no sea aplicable en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible que también tenga otros 
derechos que varían de un caso a otro.

EXCLUSIÓN DE DECLARACIONES FUERA DE LA GARANTÍA
Maytag no hace ningún tipo de declaración sobre la calidad, durabilidad o necesidad de asistencia técnica o reparación de este 
electrodoméstico que sea distinto a las declaraciones incluidas en esta Garantía. Si desea una garantía de mayor duración o cobertura 
que la garantía limitada incluida en este electrodoméstico, consulte a su distribuidor sobre la posibilidad de adquirir una garantía ampliada. 
Las ventajas otorgadas con esta garantía se suman a otros derechos y recursos disponibles conforme a la legislación sobre los bienes o 
servicios a los que hace referencia la garantía. Póngase en contacto con Maytag para obtener más información sobre los términos de la 
garantía.

LIMITACIÓN DE RECURSOS; EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES Y CONSECUENTES
EL ÚNICO RECURSO DISPONIBLE CON ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SERÁ LA REPARACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO CON ARREGLO A LO 
DISPUESTO EN LA MISMA. MAYTAG NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES. Algunos lugares no 
permiten excluir o limitar los daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que estas limitaciones y exclusiones no sean aplicables 
en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible que también tenga otros derechos que varían en función del lugar.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA  
LAVANDERÍAS COMERCIALES MAYTAG

SI NECESITA ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA:
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado de Maytag Commercial Laundry. Para localizar su distribuidor autorizado de Maytag 
Commercial Laundry, visite www.MaytagCommercialLaundry.com. Si necesita ayuda adicional, llámenos al 1-800-662-3587.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE CINCO AÑOS
QUÉ INCLUYE LA COBERTURA QUÉ NO INCLUYE LA COBERTURA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE CINCO AÑOS  
(SOLO RECAMBIOS — MANO DE OBRA 

NO INCLUIDA)
Durante los primeros cinco años desde la fecha de 
entrega de la compra original, siempre y cuando 
este electrodoméstico comercial haya sido instalado, 
mantenido y utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
adjuntas o proporcionadas con el producto, la marca 
Maytag de Whirlpool Corporation (de aquí en adelante 
“Maytag”) pagará por las piezas de repuesto especificadas 
por la fábrica para corregir defectos en los materiales 
o la fabricación que existieran cuando se compró este 
electrodoméstico comercial. Esta garantía limitada no 
incluye mano de obra. 
EL ÚNICO RECURSO DISPONIBLE CON ESTA 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA SERÁ LA REPARACIÓN DEL 
PRODUCTO CON ARREGLO A LO DISPUESTO EN LA 
MISMA. Maytag recomienda utilizar un proveedor de 
servicios “autorizado” para diagnosticar y reparar su 
producto de Commercial Laundry. Maytag no se hace 
responsable en virtud de esta garantía de proporcionar 
recambios adicionales como consecuencia de un 
diagnóstico o reparación incorrectos de una empresa de 
servicios “no autorizada”. Esta garantía limitada solo es 
válida si el electrodoméstico comercial se utiliza en el país 
en el que se ha adquirido, exceptuando la Unión Europea. 
Esta garantía limitada está vigente a partir de la fecha de 
entrega de la compra original. Se requiere un comprobante 
de fecha de entrega de la compra original para obtener 
servicio técnico bajo esta garantía.

1.	 Todos los demás costes, incluyendo mano de obra, transporte, envío o 
derechos de aduana de los recambios cubiertos.

2.	 Recambios especificados de fábrica si este electrodoméstico comercial se 
utiliza para un uso comercial distinto al habitual o si se utiliza de manera 
contraria a las instrucciones de uso y/o las instrucciones de instalación 
publicadas.

3.	 Llamados de servicio para corregir la instalación de su aparato comercial, 
para instruirle en el uso de su aparato comercial, para sustituir o reparar 
los fusibles del hogar, o para corregir el cableado externo o la plomería.

4.	 Llamadas realizadas al servicio técnico para reparar o sustituir bombillas, 
filtros de aire o filtros de agua del electrodoméstico. Los consumibles no 
están incluidos en la cobertura de la garantía.

5.	 Daños causados por manipulación indebida del producto durante la 
entrega, robo, accidente, alteración, uso indebido, abuso, incendio, 
inundación, hechos fortuitos, instalación incorrecta, instalación que no esté 
de acuerdo con los códigos eléctricos o de fontanería locales.

6.	 Recogida y entrega. Este electrodoméstico comercial ha sido diseñado 
para su reparación in situ.

7.	 Daños, defectos o reparaciones causados por servicios no autorizados 
o uso de piezas no originales o de terceros, incluyendo piezas 
remanufacturadas; sin embargo, el uso de proveedores de servicios no 
autorizados o piezas no originales o de terceros no anulará esta garantía.

8.	 La retirada y nueva instalación del electrodoméstico comercial si este se 
ha instalado en un lugar inaccesible o no se ha instalado conforme a las 
instrucciones de instalación publicadas.

9.	 Daños resultantes de la exposición a productos químicos.
10.	Cambios realizados en el edificio, recinto o emplazamiento que resulten 

necesarios para el correcto funcionamiento del electrodoméstico comercial.
11.	Recambios especificados de fábrica en electrodomésticos comerciales 

con números de modelo/serie originales que hayan sido retirados, 
alterados o no puedan determinarse con facilidad.

12.	Decoloración, corrosión u oxidación de superficies de acero inoxidable.
13.	Recambios especificados de fábrica como consecuencia de un diagnóstico 

o reparación incorrectos de una empresa de servicios “fuera de la red”.
El cliente asumirá el coste de la reparación o sustitución en estas 
circunstancias no incluidas.
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